# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JNT Technical Services, Inc.	10/18/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Power House Tool, Inc.	
Street Address:	626 Nicholson Street	
City:	Joliet	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60435	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12324501
Patent Number:	7705272
Patent Number:	D552558
Patent Number:	7141766
Patent Number:	5253556
Patent Number:	5372055
Patent Number:	5402694

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: docket@gbclaw.net
Correspondent Name: Kevin W. Guynn

Address Line 1: 300 South Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4440.076753

502100255 PATENT REEL: 029157 FRAME: 0081

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kevin W. Guynn	
Total Attachments: 2 source=JNTassignment#page1.tif source=JNTassignment#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 029157 FRAME: 0082

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, JNT Technical Services, Inc. a New Jersey corporation, having a principal place of business at 85 Industrial Avenue, Little Ferry, NJ 07643, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, has an ownership interest in the inventions, patent applications and issued patents set forth in Appendix A hereto; and

WHEREAS, Power House Tool, Inc., an Illinois corporation, having a principal place of business at 626 Nicholson Street, Joliet, IL 60435, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said inventions and the United States Letters Patents to be obtained therefore, and the issued United States Letters Patents:

# NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE TO ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said Patents and to said inventions and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on said applications or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, together with all rights associated therewith including the right to bring and maintain actions for past, present and future infringement thereof, and all rights of ownership therein.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said inventions and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

JNT TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.

Dated: October 18, 2012

Name: Glenn F. Jorgensen

Title: Rresident

# Appendix A

Application No.	<u>Filed</u>	<u>Title</u>
12/324,501	Nov. 26, 2008	RESISTANCE HEATING SYSTEM
		(Reissue Application)

Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>	<u>Title</u>
7,705,272	Apr. 27, 2010	BOLT HEATER ASSEMBLY UNIT HAVING JUNCTION HOUSING CONFIGURATION
D552,558	Oct. 9, 2007	BOLT HEATER JUNCTION BOX
7,141,766	Nov. 28, 2006	RESISTANCE HEATING SYSTEM
5,253,556	Oct. 19, 1993	ROD ROTATING TOOL
5,372,055	Dec. 13, 1994	ROD ROTATING TOOL
5,402,694	Apr. 4, 1995	ROD GRIPPING AND ROTATING TOOL

PATENT REEL: 029157 FRAME: 0084

**RECORDED: 10/19/2012**